## **CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA**

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2016-07.1**

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF CORAL GABLES APPROVING AND MOVING FORWARD WITH THOSE SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS IDENTIFIED AND DEVELOPED BY THE CORAL GABLES SCHOOL COMMUNITY RELATIONS COMMITTEE; FURTHER RECOGNIZING THAT APPROVAL OF SAID PROJECTS WERE TAKEN DURING THE OCTOBER 16, 2015 MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY RELATIONS COMMITTEE, AS MORE PARTICULARLY EVIDENCED BY THE MINUTES FROM SAID MEETING; FURTHER DESIGNATING COMMISSIONER KEON AS THE COMMISSION REPRESENTATIVE/LIAISON TO SAID COMMITTEE.

**WHEREAS,** on October 16, 2015, the School Community Relations Committee ("SCRC") voted to approve the following School Improvement Projects after extensive consideration and collaboration with Miami Dade Public School District (MDCPS) staff; and

WHEREAS, each committee member will be responsible for at least one project and will work collaboratively with MDCPS staff and other stakeholders on the projects, through the auspices of the City Manager's Office and the Commission; and

WHEREAS, the list of School Improvement Projects shall include the "City Beautiful" Schools Initiative program, the "Community Schools" Project, the Financial Literacy Initiative, Mentorship/Community Service Programs, Coral Gables History Tours and Special Needs Services/Programming Initiative; and

WHEREAS, Commissioner Keon is the City Commission's designated liaison to said committee;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**SECTION 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** That the School Community Relations Committee is authorized to pursue the list of School Improvement Projects to completion, working collaboratively with MDCPS staff, through the auspices of the City Manager's Office and the City Commission.

**SECTION 3.** That said resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

**SECTION 4.** That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWELFTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D., 2016.

(Moved: Quesada / Seconded: Lago)

(Yeas: Lago, Quesada, Slesnick, Keon, Cason)

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) (Agenda Item: 2-1)

APPROVED:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

CRAIG E. LEEN

CITY ATTORNEY